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1 NOTES

Use this product only as intended (as described in the user instructions). 
Changes or modifications to the product or painting it will result in loss of 
warranty.

2 DESCRIPTION

The FlammEx profi water detector alarm is triggered when both sensor surfaces 
on the housing base come into contact with water, which creates an electrical 
connection between them. It is designed for domestic use, to detect leaks in 
washing machines, dishwashers, etc. or other water leaks. In particular, the 
early warning system can prevent – or at least limit – water damage caused by 
in-built appliances or appliances and macerator pumps in basement areas.
The audible alarm is loud and continuous (approx. 85 dB) and can be heard 
from far away. The 9V FlammEx profi smoke detector can be connected to 
the 9V alarm output via 2-wire cables or via the UFVM-868R Universal Radio 
Network Module. If a floating contact is required, the FlammEx profi system 
relay can be used.

Applications for the FlammEx profi water detector:

• Stand-alone mode.
• Wire interconnection with up to 30 FlammEx profi detectors.
• Bidirectional radio communication in conjunction with retrofittable 
 FlammEx profi accessories.

3 INSTALLATION/ASSEMBLY/CONNECTION

• The height at which the detector is mounted on the wall will determine the 
 water level at which the detector is triggered.

• There are 2 mounting options:
 1. The detector is directly mounted at the desired mounting height.
 2. The detector is mounted separately from the housing base containing 
  the sensor surfaces.

• If you choose the second option, detach the housing base containing the 
 sensor surfaces by pressing the latch and carefully removing it (Fig. 1).
• Make sure that the housing base containing the sensor surfaces is lying flat 
 on the floor and fixed tightly to it, e.g. by using screws. 
• To mount the detector, secure 2 screws vertically one above the other 
 (58 mm apart) into the wall and leave approx. 2-3 mm protruding.
• Open the battery compartment on the side of the housing and carefully pull 
 the battery clip (Fig. 2).
• Insert the 9V battery the right way round, place the battery in the battery 
 compartment and replace the cover.

To test, bridge the two sensor surfaces on the housing base with a moistened 
finger. The detector will emit a loud whistling sound as long as you bridge 
the sensor surfaces. Hang the detector on the wall using the screws and pull it 
slightly downwards. If possible, check that the alarm is working by putting a little 
water on the floor.

• To use the 9V alarm output, refer to the user instructions for the appliance 
 that you want to connect.
• Use J-Y(St)Y2x2x0.6 or AWG 23 wires.
• Make sure that the battery is inserted correctly and check that the appliance 
 is working properly.

4 TEST/MAINTENANCE

• Test the equipment every month.
• Replace the batteries after 1 year or when the tone is no longer loud and 
 clear when tested. The detector does not give any warning signal when the 
 battery is depleted.

NOTE:

 Old batteries may not be disposed of with unsorted municipal waste.
  Owners of used batteries are legally obliged to recycle the batteries and 
  can return them free of charge to the place of sale. Batteries contain 
  material which is harmful to the environment and health and must 
  therefore be disposed of professionally.

 This device may not be disposed of with unsorted municipal waste.
  Owners of old devices are legally obliged to professionally dispose of 
  this device. Contact your local council for further information.

5 ACCESSORIES

FlammEx profi system relay (RA43100003194)
UFVM-868R Universal Radio Network Module

6 IEH WARRANTY

IEH products are tested in accordance with applicable regulations and 
manufactured with the utmost care. The duration of the warranty is based 
on statutory guidelines or, in the case of a guarantee, on the period which 
is indicated on the device packaging or in the device‘s user instructions. The 
warranty/guarantee can only be honoured if the appliance is sent back with the 
receipt, unchanged, packed and with sufficient postage to IEH GmbH, 
An der Strusbek 40, 22926 Ahrensburg, Germany, or to the relevant distributor 
in your country. (Visit www.flammex.de for a complete overview). Please 
include a brief written description of the fault with any device you send back. 
If the warranty/guarantee claim proves justified, IEH GmbH will, within a 
reasonable period, either repair the device or replace it. If a claim is unfounded 
(e.g. because the warranty/guarantee has expired or the fault is not covered 
by the warranty/guarantee), then IEH GmbH will attempt to repair the device 
for you in a cost-effective manner. The warranty/guarantee does not apply to 
natural wear and tear, mishandling, consumable parts, changes caused by 
environmental factors (e.g. soiling) or damage in transit, nor to damage caused 
as a result of failure to follow the user or maintenance instructions and/or 
current regulations/standards. Any batteries or bulbs supplied with the device 
are not covered by the warranty/guarantee. IEH GmbH shall not be liable for 
any indirect, consequential or financial losses.

1 REMARQUES

Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que dans les conditions prévues par le présent 
mode d’emploi. Toute modification du produit (ajout, peinture, etc.) entraîne 
l’annulation de la garantie.

2 DESCRIPTION

Le détecteur d'eau FlammEx profi déclenche une alarme dès que ses deux 
surfaces de capteur, situées à la base du boîtier, sont au contact de l'eau, 
ce qui entraîne une liaison électrique entre-elles. Conçu pour les maisons 
individuelles ou les appartements, ce détecteur permet de signaler la 
présence d'eau, p.ex. en cas de fuite d'un lave-linge, d'un lave-vaisselle, 
etc. Le déclenchement précoce d'une alarme permet d'éviter ou au moins de 
limiter des dégâts des eaux, notamment dans le cas d'appareils encastrés ou 
d'appareils/broyeurs pompes installés en sous-sol.
L'alarme sonore est un signal puissant et continu (env. 85 dB) qui s'entend de 
loin. Une sortie d'alarme 9 V permet de transmettre l'alarme aux détecteurs 
de fumée 9 V FlammEx profi, soit par 2 conducteurs, soit par le module radio 
de mise en réseau universel UFVM-868R. Si un contact sec est requis, il est 
également possible de raccorder le relais tout-ou-rien FlammEx profi.

Applications possibles du détecteur d'eau FlammEx profi :

• Fonctionnement individuel.
• Couplage bifilaire de jusqu'à 30 détecteurs FlammEx profi.
• Mise en réseau radio bidirectionnel au moyen d'accessoires 
 FlammEx profi supplémentaires.

3 INSTALLATION/MONTAGE/RACCORDEMENT

• La hauteur de montage du détecteur au mur détermine à partir de quel 
 niveau d'eau celui-ci se déclenche.

• Le montage peut s'effecteur de 2 façons :
 1. Installation directe du détecteur à la hauteur souhaitée.
 2. Montage du détecteur séparé de la base du boîtier intégrant 
  les surfaces de capteur.

• Si vous optez pour la seconde possibilité, retirez la base du boîtier intégrant 
 les surfaces de capteur en appuyant sur le taquet de verrouillage et 
 en tirant doucement (fig. 1).
• Veillez à ce que la base du boîtier intégrant les surfaces de capteur soit 
 installée au sol bien horizontalement, par exemple en la fixant à l'aide de vis.
• Pour le montage du détecteur, installez deux vis verticalement l'une 
 au-dessus de l'autre (écart de 58 mm), en les laissant dépasser du mur 
 de 2-3 mm environ.
• Ouvrez le compartiment à piles sur le côté du boîtier et soulevez 
 délicatement le support de pile (fig. 2).
• Raccordez la pile 9 V en respectant les polarités, positionnez-la dans le 
 compartiment et refermez ce dernier.

Pour tester le fonctionnement, créez un pont électrique entre les deux surfaces 
de capteur situées sous la base du boîtier, à l'aide d'un doigt humidifié. Le 
signal sonore du détecteur retentit aussi longtemps que les surfaces de capteur 
sont pontées. Insérez le détecteur dans les vis murales prévues à cet effet 
et faites-le légèrement coulisser vers le bas. Si possible, testez l'alarme en 
déversant un peu d'eau sur le sol.

• Pour utiliser la sortie d'alarme 9 V, respectez la notice de l'appareil que 
 vous voulez raccorder.
• Utilisez des câbles J-Y(St)Y 2x2x0,6 ou AWG 23.
• Veillez à respecter les polarités et procédez à un test de fonctionnement.

4 TESTS/MAINTENANCE

• Procédez à un test de fonctionnement mensuel.
• Changez la pile au moins une fois par année ou lorsque le signal émis lors 
 du test n'est plus net et puissant. Le détecteur n'émet pas de signal d'alerte 
 en cas d'épuisement de la pile.

REMARQUE :

 Les piles usagées ne doivent en aucun cas être jetées avec les ordures
  ménagères. Leurs propriétaires ont en effet l'obligation légale de les 
  ramener dans leur point de vente, où elles seront reprises gratuitement. 
  Les piles contiennent des substances dangereuses pour l'environnement 
  et la santé et doivent être recyclées selon la réglementation en vigueur.

 Cet appareil ne doit en aucun cas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères.
  Les propriétaires d'équipements électriques ou électroniques usagés ont 
  en effet l'obligation légale de les déposer dans un centre de collecte 
  sélective. Informez-vous auprès de votre municipalité sur les possibilités 
  de recyclage.

5 ACCESSOIRES

Relais tout-ou-rien FlammEx profi (RA43100003194)
Module radio de mise en réseau universel UFVM-868R

6 GARANTIE IEH

Les produits IEH sont fabriqués avec le plus grand soin et testés selon les 
prescriptions en vigueur. La durée de la garantie est fixée en fonction des 
dispositions légales existantes ou indiquée sur l’emballage ou dans la notice 
d’utilisation de l’appareil. La procédure de garantie ne pourra être  
enclenchée que sur présentation d’un appareil non modifié et d’un ticket 
de caisse valable, expédié dans un emballage approprié et suffisamment 
affranchi, soit à l’adresse IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 22926 Ahrensburg, 
ALLEMAGNE, soit au distributeur de la marque dans votre pays (vous trouverez 
toutes les informations nécessaires à ce sujet sur le site www.flammex.de). 
Veuillez joindre à l’appareil une courte description de l’anomalie constatée.
Si le recours en garantie s’avère justifié, IEH GmbH peut décider soit 
de réparer, soit de remplacer l’appareil dans les meilleurs délais. Si au 
contraire, il s’avère injustifié (par exemple, si la garantie a expiré ou si le 
défaut constaté n’est pas couvert par celle-ci), IEH GmbH tentera de réparer 
l’appareil au meilleur coût. L’usure naturelle, les erreurs de manipulation, les 
pièces d’usure, les modifications de l’appareil dues à son milieu d’installation 
(par ex. encrassement) et les dommages dus au transport n’entrent pas dans 
le cadre de la garantie. De même, ne sont pas couverts les défauts dus au 
non-respect des instructions de montage et d’entretien et/ou des prescriptions/
normes en vigueur. Sont également exclues de la garantie les batteries, sources 
lumineuses et piles/batteries fournies avec l’appareil. IEH GmbH décline toute 
responsabilité en cas de dommages indirects, consécutifs et matériels.

RILEVATORE DI ACQUAI

1 INDICAZIONI

Il prodotto è destinato solo a un utilizzo adeguato (come descritto nelle 
istruzioni per l‘uso). Non è consentito eseguire variazioni, modifiche o 
verniciature; in caso contrario la garanzia verrà annullata.

2 DESCRIZIONE

Il rilevatore di acqua FlammEx profi attiva un allarme non appena entrambi i 
sensori, posizionati alla base dell'apparecchio, entrano in contatto con acqua 
creando un collegamento elettrico tra di loro. Il dispositivo è stato ideato 
specificamente per l'impiego in abitazioni o appartamenti privati per prevenire 
eventuali perdite provenienti da elettrodomestici quali, ad esempio, lavatrici, 
lavastoviglie ecc. Grazie a un sistema di allarme tempestivo, in particolare 
se si possiedono apparecchi ad incasso o situati in ambienti quali scantinati, 
possono essere evitati o quantomeno ridotti gli eventuali ingenti danni causati 
dall'acqua. L'allarme acustico è costituito da un tono prolungato a volume 
elevato (ca. 85 dB) udibile anche a una certa distanza. L'allarme può essere 
trasmesso, tramite l'uscita allarme 9 V, ai rilevatori di fumo da 9 V 
FlammEx profi mediante due fili oppure utilizzando il modulo di rete di 
radiotrasmissione universale UFVM-868R. In caso risulti necessario 
stabilire un contatto a potenziale zero, è possibile collegare il 
relè di sistema di FlammEx profi.

Possibilità di impiego del rilevatore di acqua FlammEx profi:

• Funzionamento singolo.
• Collegamento tramite due fili con un massimo di 30 rilevatori FlammEx profi.
• Collegamento radio bidirezionale in combinazione con un accessorio 
 FlammEx profi integrabile in un secondo momento.

3 INSTALLAZIONE/MONTAGGIO/ALLACCIAMENTI ELETTRICI

• L'altezza per il montaggio a parete dipende dal livello massimo d'acqua 
 che si desidera provochi l’attivazione del rilevatore.

• Esistono quindi 2 possibilità di montaggio:
 1. Rilevatore montato direttamente all'altezza desiderata.
 2. Rilevatore remotizzato rispetto alla propria base, sotto la quale sono 
  posizionati i sensori.

• In caso si decida di adottare la seconda possibilità di montaggio, separare 
 la base, sotto la quale sono applicati i sensori. Per estrarla, premere con 
 cautela la linguetta (Fig. 1).
• Assicurarsi, avvitandola, che la base dell'apparecchio, e quindi i sensori, 
 siano fissati saldamente e in piano rispetto al pavimento.
• In fase di montaggio del rilevatore, avvitare le 2 viti nella parete 
 verticalmente, a una distanza di 58 mm l'una dall'altra e in modo che 
 sporgano di 2 - 3 mm.
• Aprire lo scomparto batterie posto sul lato del dispositivo ed estrarre con 
 cautela la clip della batteria (Fig. 2).
• Collegare la batteria rispettando la giusta polarità, inserirla nell'apposito 
 scomparto, quindi richiuderlo.

Procedere con un test di entrambi i sensori, posti nella parte inferiore 
del dispositivo, passandovi sopra un dito bagnato. Il rilevatore dovrebbe 
emettere un tono prolungato a volume elevato fino al mantenimento del 
contatto tra i sensori. Fissare quindi il rilevatore alle viti a parete e farlo 
scorrere leggermente verso il basso. Verificare ulteriormente il funzionamento 
dell'allarme versando una piccola quantità d'acqua sul pavimento.

• Per utilizzare l'uscita allarme 9 V seguire le istruzioni dell'apparecchio che 
 si desidera collegare.
• Utilizzare J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 oppure AWG 23.
• Prestare attenzione alla corretta polarità ed eseguire un test funzionale.

4 TEST/MANUTENZIONE

• Eseguire mensilmente un test funzionale.
• Sostituire la batteria al massimo dopo un anno oppure quando il tono di 
 allarme emesso durante la modalità di test risulta poco chiaro o a un 
 volume insufficiente. Il rilevatore non emette alcun segnale di avviso 
 quando la batteria si scarica.

NOTA:

 Le batterie usate non devono essere smaltite come rifiuti urbani
  indifferenziati. Chi possiede batterie usate è tenuto per legge a restituirle 
  al punto vendita. Le batterie contengono sostanze nocive per l'ambiente 
  e per la salute e devono pertanto essere smaltite conformemente alle 
  normative in vigore.
 

 Il presente dispositivo non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto urbano
  indifferenziato. Chi possiede un vecchio dispositivo è vincolato per 
  legge allo smaltimento conformemente alle normative in vigore. Per 
  ulteriori informazioni rivolgersi all'amministrazione comunale.

5 ACCESSORI

FlammEx profi relè di sistema (RA43100003194)
Modulo di rete di radiotrasmissione universale UFVM-868R

6 GARANZIA IEH

I prodotti IEH sono omologati secondo le norme vigenti e realizzati con la 
massima cura. La durata della garanzia è conforme alle norme di legge, 
ovvero la garanzia si applica alla durata del periodo indicato sulla confezione 
dell‘apparecchio o nelle istruzioni per l’uso dell’apparecchio. La garanzia può 
essere concessa solo se l’apparecchio inalterato viene inviato, unitamente allo 
scontrino fiscale/fattura di acquisto, a IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 
22926 Ahrensburg, Germania o al distributore competente nel proprio paese 
di residenza, adeguatamente affrancato e imballato (il testo completo può 
essere consultato sul sito www.flammex.de). Allegare all‘apparecchio contestato 
una breve descrizione scritta del guasto. In caso di richiesta di garanzia 
legittima, IEH GmbH riparerà o sostituirà, a propria discrezione, l‘apparecchio 
entro un periodo di tempo adeguato. Qualora la richiesta non fosse giustificata 
(ad es. periodo di garanzia scaduto o difetti che non rientrano nel diritto 
alla garanzia), IEH GmbH tenterà di riparare l’apparecchio a costi contenuti 
per l’utente. La garanzia non si riferisce all‘usura naturale, all’uso improprio, 
a pezzi particolarmente soggetti a usura, a variazioni causate da fattori 
ambientali (ad es. inquinamento) o danni di trasporto, nonché a danni dovuti 
alla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni d‘uso, delle istruzioni di manutenzione 
e/o delle disposizioni/norme vigenti. Le batterie, le lampadine e le batterie 
ricaricabili fornite sono escluse dalla garanzia. IEH GmbH non è responsabile 
di danni indiretti, consequenziali e patrimoniali.

TECHNISCHE DATEN • DONNÉES TECHNIQUES • TECHNICAL DATA • DATI TECNICI • TECHNICKÁ DATA

1 HINWEISE

Das Produkt ist nur für den sachgemäßen Gebrauch (wie in der 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben) bestimmt. Änderungen, Modifikationen 
oder Lackierungen dürfen nicht vorgenommen werden, da ansonsten 
jeglicher Gewährleistungsanspruch entfällt.

2 BESCHREIBUNG

Der FlammEx profi Wassermelder löst Alarm aus, sobald seine beiden 
Sensorflächen am Gehäuseboden mit Wasser in Berührung kommen 
und diese sich dadurch elektrisch miteinander verbinden. Er ist 
konzipiert für private Wohnhäuser oder Wohnungen, um Leckagen von 
z.B.  Waschmaschine, Geschirrspüler, etc. oder andere Wasser zu 
melden. Insbesondere bei fest eingebauten Geräten oder bei Geräten / 
Hebeanlagen im Keller können größere Wasserschäden durch frühzeitige 
Alarmierung verhindert oder zumindest eingeschränkt werden.
Der akustische Alarm ist ein lautstarker Dauerton (ca. 85 dB) und 
weithin hörbar. Über den 9V-Alarmausgang können die 9V FlammEx 
profi Rauchmelder entweder per 2-Draht oder über das Universal-Funk-
Vernetzungsmodul UFVM-868R alarmiert werden. Wird ein potenzialfreier 
Kontakt benötigt, kann alternativ das FlammEx profi System-Relais 
angeschlossen werden.

Einsatzmöglichkeiten des FlammEx profi Wassermelders:

• Einzelbetrieb.
• Kopplung per 2-Draht mit insgesamt bis zu 30 FlammEx profi Meldern.
• Bidirektionale Funkvernetzung in Kombination mit nachrüstbarem 
 FlammEx profi Zubehör.

3 INSTALLATION/MONTAGE/ANSCHLUSS

• Die Montagehöhe an der Wand bestimmt, bei welchem Wasserstand 
 der Melder auslöst.

• Es gibt 2 Möglichkeiten der Montage:
 1. Melder direkt in der gewünschten Montagehöhe montieren.
 2. Melder abgesetzt vom Gehäuseboden mit den Sensorflächen montieren.

• Haben Sie sich für Möglichkeit 2 entschieden, lösen Sie den 
 Gehäuseboden mit den Sensorfllächen heraus, indem Sie die Rastnase 
 eindrücken und vorsichtig herausziehen (Abb. 1).
• Stellen Sie z.B. durch Festschrauben sicher, dass der Gehäuseboden mit 
 den Sensorflächen flach auf dem Fußboden fixiert ist.
• Zur Montage des Melders schrauben Sie 2 Schrauben senkrecht 
 übereinander (Abstand 58mm) in die Wand, so dass diese 
 ca. 2-3 mm herausschauen.
• Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach an der Gehäuseseite und ziehen Sie den 
 Batterieclip vorsichtig hervor. (Abb. 2)
• Schließen Sie die 9V Batterie polrichtig an, legen die Batterie in das 
 Batteriefach und verschließen es wieder.

Überbrücken Sie zum Test die beiden Sensorflächen an der 
Gehäuseunterseite mit einem angefeuchtetem Finger. Der Melder gibt so 
lange einen lautstarken Pfeifton ab, wie Sie die Sensorflächen überbrücken. 
Hängen Sie den Melder in die Schrauben an der Wand ein und schieben 
ihn etwas nach unten. Testen Sie wenn möglich mit etwas Wasser auf dem 
Fußboden, ob die Alarmierung funktioniert.

• Zur Nutzung des 9V-Alarmausgangs beachten Sie die Anleitung des 
 Gerätes, dass Sie anschließen wollen.
• Verwenden Sie J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 bzw. AWG 23.
• Achten Sie auf die richtige Polarität und führen Sie 
 einen Funktionstest durch.

4 TEST/WARTUNG

• Führen Sie monatlich einen Funktionstest durch.
• Wechseln Sie die Batterie spätestens nach 1 Jahr aus, oder wenn der 
 Ton beim Test nicht mehr klar und laut ist. Der Melder gibt kein 
 Warnsignal aus, wenn die Batterie erschöpft ist.

HINWEIS:

 Altbatterien dürfen nicht mit dem unsortierten Siedlungsabfall entsorgt
  werden. Besitzer von Altbatterien sind gesetzlich zur Rückgabe 
  verpflichtet und können diese unentgeltlich bei den Verkaufsstellen 
  zurückgeben. Batterien enthalten umwelt- und gesundheitsschädliche 
  Stoffe und müssen daher fachgerecht entsorgt werden.

 Dieses Gerät darf nicht mit dem unsortierten Siedlungsabfall entsorgt
  werden. Besitzer von Altgeräten sind gesetzlich dazu verpflichtet, 
  dieses Gerät fachgerecht zu entsorgen. Informationen erhalten Sie 
  von Ihrer Stadt- bzw. Gemeindeverwaltung.

5 ZUBEHÖR

FlammEx profi System-Relais (RA43100003194)
Universal Funk-Vernetzungsmodul UFVM-868R

6 IEH GEWÄHRLEISTUNG

IEH Produkte sind nach geltenden Vorschriften geprüft und mit größter Sorgfalt 
hergestellt. Die Dauer der Gewährleistung richtet sich nach den gesetzlichen 
Richtlinien bzw. eine Garantie nach der Dauer des Zeitraumes, welcher 
auf der Geräteverpackung oder in der Bedienungsanleitung des Gerätes 
angegeben ist. Die Gewährleistung/Garantie kann nur gewährt werden, 
wenn das unveränderte Gerät mit Kassenbon, ausreichend frankiert und 
verpackt an IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 22926 Ahrensburg, Deutschland 
bzw. an den entsprechenden Distributor in Ihrem Land eingesandt wird 
(eine vollständige Übersicht finden Sie unter www.flammex.de). Fügen Sie 
bitte dem reklamierten Gerät eine kurze schriftliche Fehlerbeschreibung 
bei. Bei berechtigtem Gewährleistungs- bzw. Garantieanspruch wird IEH 
GmbH nach seiner Wahl, in angemessener Zeit, das Gerät ausbessern 
oder austauschen. Sollte der Anspruch nicht gerechtfertigt sein (z. B. nach 
Ablauf der Gewährleistungszeit bzw. Garantiezeit, Mängel außerhalb des 
Gewährleistungsanspruches bzw. Garantieanspruches), so wird IEH GmbH 
versuchen, das Gerät kostengünstig für Sie zu reparieren. Die Haftung 
bezieht sich nicht auf natürliche Abnutzung, unsachgemäße Behandlung, 
Verschleißteile, Veränderung durch Umwelteinflüsse (z. B. Verschmutzung) 
oder Transportschäden sowie nicht auf Schäden, die in Folge Nichtbeachtung 
der Bedienungsanleitung, der Wartungsanweisung und/oder geltender 
Vorschriften/Normen entstanden sind. Mitgelieferte Batterien, Leuchtmittel und 
Akkus sind von der Gewährleistung/Garantie ausgeschlossen. IEH GmbH 
haftet nicht für indirekte Schäden, Folge- und Vermögensschäden.

Technische und optische Änderungen ohne Ankündigung vorbehalten • Des modifications techniques et esthétiques 
peuvent être apportées sans préavis • Technical and design features may be subject to change • Con riserva di 
modifiche tecniche ed estetiche senza preavviso • Technické a optické změny bez oznámení vyhrazeny.

HLÁSIČ VODYCZ

1 UPOZORNĚNÍ

Výrobek je určen pouze k použití v souladu s určeným účelem (dle popisu 
v návodu k obsluze). V případě provedení změn, modifikací nebo nátěrů 
zanikají veškeré nároky na záruku.

2 POPIS

Hlásič vody FlammEx profi spustí alarm, jakmile se obě jeho plochy čidla 
na spodní části krytu dostanou do kontaktu s vodou a tím se vzájemně 
elektricky propojí. Je koncipován pro soukromé obytné domy nebo byty, 
aby ohlásil únik vody například z pračky, myčky na nádobí atd. nebo jinou 
vodu. Zejména u pevně zabudovaných přístrojů nebo přístrojů / zvedacích 
zařízení ve sklepě lze včasným poplachem zabránit větším škodám nebo 
je alespoň omezit. Akustický alarm je hlasitý nepřetržitý zvuk (cca 85 
dB), který je slyšitelný do větší vzdálenosti. Prostřednictvím 9V výstupu 
alarmu mohou spustit alarm 9V kouřové hlásiče FlammEx profi pomocí 2 
drátů nebo prostřednictvím univerzálního rádiového propojovacího modulu 
UFVM-868R. Je-li zapotřebí bezpotenciálový kontakt, lze alternativně 
připojit systémové relé FlammEx profi.

Možnosti použití hlásiče vody FlammEx profi:

• samostatný provoz.
• propojení pomocí 2 drátů celkem max. s 30 hlásiči FlammEx profi.
• dvousměrné rádiové spojení v kombinaci s příslušenstvím 
 FlammEx profi k dodatečné montáži.

3 INSTALACE/MONTÁŽ/PŘIPOJENÍ

• Výška montáže na stěnu určuje, při jakém stavu vody se hlásič spustí.

• K dispozici jsou dvě možnosti montáže:
 1. Hlásič namontujete přímo do požadované výšky montáže. 
 2. Hlásič namontujete samostatně s odsazením od spodní části 
  krytu s plochami čidla.

• Pokud jste se rozhodli pro možnost číslo 2, vyjměte spodní část krytu 
 s plochami čidla tak, že stlačíte zarážku pro uchycení a opatrně dno 
 vytáhnete (fig. 1).
• Zajistěte např. přišroubováním, aby byla spodní část krytu s plochami 
 čidla upevněna rovně na podlaze.
• Pro montáž hlásiče zašroubujte do stěny svisle nad sebe 2 šrouby 
 (vzdálenost 58 mm) tak, aby vyčnívaly cca 2-3 mm.
• Otevřete přihrádku pro baterii na straně krytu a opatrně vytáhněte 
 svorku pro připojení baterie (fig. 2).
• Připojte 9V baterii ke správným pólům, vložte baterii do přihrádky pro 
 baterii a přihrádku opět uzavřete.

Pro kontrolu přemostěte obě plochy čidla na spodní straně krytu pomocí 
navlhčeného prstu. Hlásič bude vydávat hlasitý pískavý zvuk tak dlouho, 
dokud budou plochy čidla přemostěny. Zavěste hlásič na šrouby na stěně 
a posuňte jej mírně dolů. Vyzkoušejte pokud možno pomocí malého 
množství vody na podlaze, zda alarm funguje.

• K použití 9V výstupu alarmu dodržujte návod přístroje, který chcete připojit.
• Používejte J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 nebo AWG 23.
• Dbejte na správnou polaritu a proveďte test funkčnosti.

4 TEST/ÚDRŽBA

• Jednou měsíčně proveďte test funkčnosti.
• Baterii vyměňte nejpozději po uplynutí 1 roku, nebo pokud zvuk již není 
 při testu zřetelný a hlasitý. Hlásič nijak nesignalizuje vybitý stav baterie.

UPOZORNENÍ:

 Použité baterie se nesmí likvidovat společně s netříděným
 domovním odpadem. Majitelé použitých baterií jsou ze zákona 
 povinni je vrátit a mohou tak učinit bezplatně na prodejních 
 místech. Baterie obsahují látky škodlivé pro životní prostředí i pro 
 zdraví a musí být proto odborně zlikvidovány.

 Tento přístroj se nesmí likvidovat společně s netříděným domovním
 odpadem. Majitelé použitých přístrojů jsou ze zákona povinni tento 
 přístroj odborně zlikvidovat. Informace získáte u své městské 
 nebo obecní správy.

5 PRÍSLUŠENSTVÍ

Systémové relé FlammEx profi (RA43100003194)
Univerzální rádiový propojovací modul UFVM-868R

6 ZÁRUKA IEH

Výrobky IEH jsou testovány podle platných předpisů a vyráběny s velkou 
pečlivostí. Doba záruky se řídí zákonnými směrnicemi, resp. záruka je 
poskytována na dobu, která je uvedena na obalu přístroje nebo v návodu 
k obsluze přístroje. Záruka může být poskytnuta pouze pokud bude 
přístroj beze změn zaslán s pokladní stvrzenkou, zabalen a dostatečně 
ofrankován na adresu IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 22926 Ahrensburg, 
Almanya, resp. příslušnému distributorovi ve Vaší zemi (kompletní přehled 
naleznete na www.flammex.de). K reklamovanému přístroji laskavě přiložte 
krátký popis chyby.
V případě oprávněného nároku na záruku IEH GmbH přístroj dle vlastní 
volby v adekvátním čase opraví nebo vymění. Pokud bude nárok na záruku 
neoprávněný, (např. po vypršení záruční doby, při závadě mimo rozsah 
záruky), IEH GmbH se pokusí výrobek levně opravit. Záruka se nevztahuje 
na přirozené opotřebení, neodbornou manipulaci, opotřebitelné díly, 
změnu v důsledku působení vnějších vlivů (např. znečištění) nebo na škody 
vzniklé při přepravě, ani na škody, které vznikly v důsledku nedodržení 
návodu k obsluze, návodu k údržbě a/nebo platných předpisů/norem. 
Přiložené baterie, světelné prvky a akumulátory jsou ze záruky vyjmuty. 
IEH GmbH neručí za nepřímé, následné a majetkové škody.
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VATTENVARNARES DETECTOR DE AGUAE

1 ANMÄRKNINGAR

Produkten är enbart avsedd för fackmässigt bruk (enligt beskrivningen i 
bruksanvisningen). Ändringar, modifieringar eller lackeringar får inte utföras 
eftersom detta leder till att alla garantier ogiltigförklaras.

2 BESKRIVNING

FlammEx profi vattenvarnare utlöser larm så fort de båda sensorytorna 
på höljets botten kommer i kontakt med vatten och på så sätt kopplas till 
varandra elektriskt. Den är avsedd för privata bostadshus eller lägenheter 
för att upptäcka t.ex. en läckande tvättmaskin, diskmaskin osv. samt andra 
vattenläckor. I synnerhet när det gäller fastmonterade enheter eller enheter/
lyftanläggningar i källaren kan stora vattenskador förhindras eller åtminstone 
begränsas genom tidig alarmering.
Det akustiska larmet är ett starkt ihållande ljud (ca 85 dB) som hörs vida 
omkring. Via 9 V-larmutgången kan rökdetektorn 9 V FlammEx profi larma 
antingen via tvåtrådsförbindelse eller via den universella radionätverksmodulen 
UFVM-868R. Om en potentialfri kontakt är nödvändig kan systemreläet 
FlammEx profi anslutas som ett alternativ.

Användningsmöjligheter för vattenvarnaren FlammEx profi:

• Separat drift.
• Tvåtrådsförbindelse med sammanlagt upp till 30 FlammEx profi-varnare
• Dubbelriktad radioförbindelse i kombination med FlammEx profi-tillbehör 
 som kan installeras i efterhand.

3 INSTALLATION/MONTERING/ANSLUTNING

• Monteringshöjden på väggen bestämmer vid vilken vattennivå varnaren utlöser.

• Det finns 2 monteringsmöjligheter:
 1. Montera varnaren direkt i önskad monteringshöjd.
 2. Montera varnaren separerad från höljets botten med sensorytorna.

• Om du bestämt dig för alternativ 2 lossar du höljets botten med 
 sensorytorna genom att trycka in spärrklacken och dra ut försiktigt (fig. 1).
• Se till att höljets botten är plant fixerad vid golvet med sensorytorna, t.ex. 
 genom ordentlig fastskruvning.
• Vid montering av varnaren skruvar du in 2 skruvar i väggen lodrätt över 
 varandra (avstånd 58 mm), så att de sticker ut ca 2 - 3 mm.
• Öppna batterifacket på höljets sida och dra fram battericlipset försiktigt (fig. 2).
• Anslut 9 V-batteriet med polerna på rätt håll, lägg det i batterifacket 
 och stäng facket.

Kontrollera de båda sensorytorna på höljets undersida med ett fuktigt 
finger genom att överbrygga dem. Varnaren avger en stark pipton så länge 
sensorytorna överbryggas. Häng varnaren på skruvarna på väggen och för 
den något nedåt. Testa om möjligt om larmet fungerar med lite vatten på golvet.

• Vid användning av 9 V-larmutgången, beakta bruksanvisningen till 
 den enhet du vill ansluta.
• Använd J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 resp. AWG 23.
• Se till att polerna ligger rätt och utför ett funktionstest.

4 TEST/UNDERHÅLL

• Genomför ett funktionstest varje månad.
• Byt batterier efter senast 1 år, eller om tonen inte längre är klar och stark 
 när du testar den. Varnaren signalerar inte när batteriet är tomt.

OBS:

 Gamla batterier får inte kastas i det osorterade kommunalavfallet.
 Ägare till gamla batterier är enligt lag skyldiga att lämna tillbaka 
 batterierna och kan göra detta gratis på försäljningsstället. Batterier 
 innehåller miljö- och hälsofarliga ämnen och måste därför 
 avfallshanteras på sakkunnigt och föreskrivet sätt.

 Denna apparat får inte kastas i det osorterade kommunalavfallet. Ägare
 till gamla apparater är enligt lag skyldiga att avfallshantera denna 
 apparat på sakkunnigt och föreskrivet sätt. Information får du från din 
 stads- eller kommunalförvaltning.

5 TILLBEHÖR

FlammEx profi systemrelä (RA43100003194)
Universell radionätverksmodul UFVM-868R

6 IEH - GARANTI

IEH-produkterna är provade enligt gällande föreskrifter och tillverkade med 
största omsorg. Garantins giltighetstid följer lagstadgade riktlinjer eller den 
garantitid som anges på produktförpackningen eller i enhetens bruksanvisning. 
För att garantin ska uppfyllas måste enheten sändas i oförändrat skick 
tillsammans med kassakvitto i en skyddande förpackning med tillräcklig 
frankering till IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 22926 Ahrensburg, Tyskland 
eller till motsvarande distributör i ditt land (en fullständig översikt finns på 
www.flammex.de). Bifoga en kort, skriftlig felbeskrivning tillsammans med 
enheten.Vid rättmätiga garantianspråk står det IEH GmbH fritt att inom rimlig 
tid reparera eller byta ut enheten. Om garantianspråken är obefogade 
(exempelvis efter garantitidens utgång eller om anspråken rör problem som inte 
innefattas i garantin) kommer IEH GmbH att försöka reparera enheten åt dig 
till en låg kostnad. Garantin omfattar inte normalt slitage, felaktig hantering, 
förslitningsdelar, förändringar till följd av påverkan från omgivningen (t.ex. 
nedsmutsning) eller transportskador, ej heller skador som uppstår på grund 
av att monteringsanvisningarna, underhållsanvisningarna och/eller gällande 
föreskrifter/normer inte har följts. Medföljande batterier, ljuskällor och 
laddningsbara batterier omfattas inte av garantin. IEH GmbH ansvarar inte för 
indirekta skador, följdskador eller förmögenhetsskador.

1 INDICACIONES

El producto ha sido diseñado para su utilización correcta (tal y como se describe en 
las instrucciones de manejo). No está permitido realizar cambios, modificaciones o 
aplicar barniz dado que podría perderse todo derecho a garantía.

2 DESCRIPCIÓN

FlammEx profi Detector de agua emite una alarma cuando las dos superficies 
del sensor situado en la base de la carcasa entran en contacto con agua y se 
interconectan eléctricamente. Está diseñado para casas unifamiliares o pisos, 
y detecta fugas de electrodomésticos como lavadoras, lavaplatos, etc. u otras 
fuentes de agua. Especialmente en equipos de montaje fijo o en instalaciones 
elevadoras en sótanos, es posible evitar o al menos reducir considerablemente 
los daños importantes por agua gracias a la alarma temprana.
La alarma acústica es un tono permanente potente (85 dB aprox.) que se 
oye a distancia.  La salida de alarma de 9V permite disparar la alarma de 
los detectores de humo FlammEx profi de 9V mediante 2 cables o a través 
del radiomódulo de conexión en red universal UFVM-868R. Si se precisa un 
contacto sin potencial, es posible conectar alternativamente 
el sistema de relé FlammEx profi.

Posibles aplicaciones del detector de agua FlammEx profi:

• Empresas individuales.
• Unión mediante 2 cables con un total de 30 detectores FlammEx profi.
• Comunicación por radio bidireccional en combinación con accesorio 
 FlammEx profi adaptable.

3 INSTALACIÓN/MONTAJE/CONEXIÓN

• La altura de montaje en la pared determina en qué nivel de agua 
 se dispara el detector.

• Existen 2 opciones de montaje:
 1. Colocar el detector directamente en la altura de montaje deseada.
 2. Montar el detector separado de la base de la carcasa con las 
  superficies de sensor.

• Si se decide por la segunda opción, libere la base de la carcasa con 
 las superficies del sensor presionando la lengüeta y tirando hacia fuera con 
 cuidado (Fig. 1).
• Cerciórese, por ejemplo atornillando, de que la base de la carcasa con las 
 superficies del sensor está fija a ras de suelo.
• Para montar el detector, apriete 2 tornillos uno encima del otro 
 (distancia 58 mm) en la pared, de manera que sobresalgan unos 2-3 mm.
• Abra el compartimiento para pila situado en el lateral de la carcasa y 
 extraiga con cuidado el clip de fijación (Fig. 2).
• Conecte la pila de 9V prestando atención a los polos, introdúzcala en el 
 compartimiento y ciérrelo.

Puentee las dos superficies de sensor debajo de la carcasa presionando 
con un dedo humedecido. El detector emitirá un silbido intenso mientras las 
superficies de sensor estén puenteadas. Cuelgue el detector de los tornillos en 
la pared y desplácelo un poco hacia abajo. A ser posible, verifique con un 
poco de agua en el suelo si el sonido de alarma funciona.

• Para utilizar la salida de alarma de 9V, siga las instrucciones del equipo 
 que desee conectar. 
• Utilice J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 o AWG 23.
• Preste atención a la polaridad correcta y realice una 
 prueba de funcionamiento.

4 COMPROBACIÓN/MANTENIMIENTO

• Realice una prueba de funcionamiento cada mes.
• Cambie la pila como muy tarde pasado 1 año, o cuando el tono no se 
 oiga claro y alto en la comprobación. El detector no emite ninguna señal de 
 aviso si la pila está agotada.

ADVERTENCIA:

 Las pilas usadas no deben desecharse en la basura convencional. Los
 propietarios de pilas usadas están obligados por ley a retornarlas 
 y pueden devolverlas de forma gratuita a los puntos de venta. Las pilas 
 contienen sustancias nocivas para la salud y el medio ambiente y por 
 ello deben desecharse en contenedores apropiados.

 Este equipo no debe desecharse en la basura convencional. Los
 propietarios de equipos usados están obligados por ley a desecharlos 
 en contenedores especiales. Solicite información a su administración 
 municipal o regional.

5 ACCESORIO

FlammEx profi Sistema de relé (RA43100003194)
Radiomódulo de conexión en red universal UFVM-868R

6 GARANTÍA IEH

Los productos IEH han sido verificados conforme a la normativa vigente y 
fabricados con el máximo esmero. La duración de la garantía viene regida por 
la normativa legal o bien corresponde al plazo de tiempo que se indica en el 
embalaje del equipo o en el manual de instrucciones del equipo. Solamente 
se concederá la garantía si el equipo es enviado sin efectuarle modificación 
alguna, debidamente embalado y franqueado junto con el resguardo de 
caja a IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 22926 Ahrensburg (Alemania) o al 
distribuidor correspondiente de su país (encontrará un resumen completo en la 
página web www.flammex.de). Adjunte una breve descripción de los fallos al 
equipo objeto de la reclamación. Si el derecho a garantía está justificado, 
IEH GmbH reparará o sustituirá el equipo, según considere, en un plazo de 
tiempo apropiado. Si el derecho a garantía no estuviera justificado (p. ej. 
expiración del plazo de garantía, defecto no cubierto por la garantía), IEH 
GmbH intentará reparar el equipo con el menor coste posible para usted.
La prestación de garantía no incluye desgaste y rotura natural, utilización 
inapropiada, piezas de desgaste, cambios debidos al impacto ambiental 
(p.ej. suciedad) o daños por transporte, ni tampoco daños ocasionados por la 
inobservancia de las instrucciones de montaje, instrucciones de mantenimiento 
y/o normas/reglamentos aplicables. Las pilas, luces y acumuladores están 
excluidos de la garantía. IEH GmbH no se hace responsable de los daños 
indirectos, consecuenciales y patrimoniales.

WATERMELDERNL

1 OPMERKINGEN

Het product is alleen bestemd voor normaal gebruik (volgens de 
gebruiksaanwijzing). Aanpassingen, toevoegingen of schilderen zijn niet 
toegestaan. In dergelijke gevallen vervalt elk recht op garantie.

2 BESCHRIJVING

De FlammEx profi watermelder slaat alarm zodra de beide sensorvlakken 
aan de onderkant van de behuizing in contact komen met water, waardoor 
ze elektrisch contact maken. Hij is speciaal ontworpen voor woningen of 
appartementen, om lekkage van bijvoorbeeld wasmachine, vaatwasmachine of 
ander water te melden. In het bijzonder bij inbouwapparatuur of apparaten/
pompsystemen in de kelder kan grote waterschade door tijdige alarmering 
voorkomen of in ieder geval beperkt worden.
Het akoestische alarm is een luid aanhoudend geluidssignaal (ca. 85 dB) dat 
op grote afstand hoorbaar is. Met behulp van de 9V-alarmuitgang kunnen 
de 9V FlammEx profi rookmelders via 2-draads techniek of de universele 
draadloze netwerkmodule UFVM-868R worden gealarmeerd. Mocht een 
potentiaalvrij contact nodig zijn, dan kan ook het FlammEx profi systeemrelais 
worden aangesloten.

Toepassingsmogelijkheden van de FlammEx profi watermelder:

• Individueel gebruik.
• Koppeling via 2-draads techniek met in totaal maximaal 30 
 FlammEx profi-melders.
• Draadloze tweerichtingskoppeling in combinatie met bijpassende 
 FlammEx profi-accessoires.

3 INSTALLATIE/MONTAGE/AANSLUITING

• De montagehoogte aan de wand bepaalt bij welke 
 waterstand de melder afgaat.

• Er zijn twee montageopties:
 1. Melder direct op de gewenste montagehoogte monteren.
 2. Melder los van de onderkant met de sensorvlakken monteren.

• Kiest u voor optie 2 dan moet u de onderkant met de sensorvlakken loshalen 
 door het nokje in te drukken en voorzichtig naar buiten te trekken (fig. 1).
• Bevestig de onderkant met de sensorvlakken plat op de vloer, 
 bijvoorbeeld met schroeven.
• Voor montage van de melder schroeft u twee schroeven loodrecht boven 
 elkaar (afstand 58 mm) in de muur; ze moeten ca. 2-3 mm uitsteken.
• Open het batterijvak aan de zijkant van de behuizing en trek de batterijclip 
 er voorzichtig uit (fig. 2).
• Sluit de 9V-batterij op de juiste manier aan, plaats de batterij in het 
 batterijvak en sluit het weer.

Leg als test een natte vinger over beide sensorvlakken op de onderkant van 
de behuizing, zodat ze elektrisch contact maken. Zolang u de sensorvlakken 
overbrugt, laat de melder een harde pieptoon horen. Hang de melder op de 
schroeven in de muur en schuif hem iets naar beneden. Test zo mogelijk met 
wat water op de vloer of het alarm werkt.

• Raadpleeg voor gebruik van de 9V-alarmuitgang de gebruiksaanwijzing van 
 het apparaat dat u wilt aansluiten.
• Gebruik J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 of AWG 23.
• Let op de juiste polariteit en test of alles goed werkt.

4 TEST/ONDERHOUD

• Test maandelijks of het systeem goed werkt.
• Vervang de batterij na maximaal één jaar, of als het geluidssignaal bij de 
 test niet meer luid en duidelijk is. De melder geeft geen 
 waarschuwingssignaal als de batterij leeg is.

OPMERKING:

 Oude batterijen mogen niet samen met ander huishoudelijk afval
  worden weggegooid. Lever oude batterijen in bij het verkooppunt of bij 
  een inzamelpunt voor batterijen. Batterijen bevatten stoffen die 
  schadelijk zijn voor het milieu en de gezondheid. Daarom moeten lege 
  batterijen volgens de wettelijke voorschriften worden afgevoerd.

 Dit apparaat mag niet samen met ander huishoudelijk afval worden
  weggegooid. Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten dienen 
  volgens de wettelijke voorschriften te worden afgevoerd. Neem voor 
  meer informatie contact op met uw gemeente.

5 ACCESSOIRES

FlammEx profi  systeemrelais (RA43100003194)
Universele draadloze netwerkmodule UFVM-868R

6 IEH-GARANTIE

IEH-producten zijn volgens de geldende voorschriften gecontroleerd en met 
de grootste zorg vervaardigd. Voor de garantietermijn gelden de wettelijke 
richtlijnen of de periode die op de verpakking of in de handleiding vermeld 
staat. De garantie kan enkel verleend worden indien het ongewijzigde toestel 
met de kassabon, voldoende gefrankeerd en verpakt naar IEH GmbH, 
An der Strusbek 40, 22926 Ahrensburg, Duitsland, of naar de 
verantwoordelijke verdeler in uw land wordt teruggestuurd. (Voor een volledig 
overzicht kunt u terecht op www.flammex.de). Voeg bij het toestel een korte  
schriftelijke beschrijving van de fout.
Bij een terechte garantieclaim zal IEH GmbH naar eigen goeddunken het 
apparaat binnen een redelijke termijn repareren of vervangen. Indien de 
claim niet gerechtvaardigd is (bijvoorbeeld na afloop van de garantietermijn, 
buiten de garantie vallende gebreken) dan zal IEH GmbH trachten het toestel 
zo goedkoop mogelijk voor u te repareren. De aansprakelijkheid omvat geen 
normale slijtage, ondeskundig gebruik, slijtage van onderdelen, verandering 
door omgevingsinvloeden (bijv. vervuiling) of transportschade, noch schade 
ontstaan als gevolg van het niet in acht nemen van de handleiding, de 
onderhoudsinstructies en/of geldende voorschriften/normen. Meegeleverde 
batterijen, lampen en accu’s vallen niet onder de garantie. IEH GmbH is niet 
aansprakelijk voor indirecte schade, gevolg- en vermogensschade.

СИСТЕМА ОПОВЕЩЕНИЯ ОБ УТЕЧКЕ ВОДЫRUS

1 УКАЗАНИЯ

Изделие предназначено только для надлежащего использования 
(в соответствии с описанием, указанным в инструкции). Внесение 
изменений, преобразований или нанесение лакокрасочного 
покрытия запрещено, так как это приведет к отклонению 
гарантийных претензий.

2 ОПИСАНИЕ

Сигнал тревоги системы оповещения об утечке воды FlammEx 
profi срабатывает, когда обе поверхности ее датчика на дне 
корпуса контактируют с водой, и тем самым соединяются вместе 
электрическим путем. Система предназначена для частных 
домов или квартир для сообщения об утечках воды из, например, 
стиральных машин, посудомоечных машин и т. д. или о других 
утечках воды. В частности, можно предотвратить или, по крайней 
мере, ограничить серьезные повреждения водой встроенной 
бытовой техники или оборудования/подъемников в подвале за счет
раннего предупреждения. Звуковой сигнал представляет собой 
громкий непрерывный гудок (около 85 дБ), который далеко слышен. 
Дымовые пожарные системы оповещения FlammEx profi 9 В могут 
оповестить об аварии через аварийный выход 9 В посредством
двухпроводного или универсального беспроводного сетевого 
модуля UFVM-868R. При необходимости контакта с нулевым 
потенциалом может быть подключена система реле FlammEx profi.

Возможности применения системы оповещения об утечке воды 
FlammEx profi:

• Индивидуальное хозяйство;
• Соединение посредством двух проводов до 30 систем
 оповещения FlammEx profi;
• Двунаправленная радиосеть в сочетании с вспомогательным
 оборудованием FlammEx profi с возможностью модернизации.

3 УСТАНОВКА/МОНТАЖ/ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ

• Высота установки на стене определяется уровнем воды, при
 котором срабатывает система оповещения.

• Существует два варианта монтажа:
 1. Установка системы оповещения напрямую на 
  необходимой высоте;
 2. Установка системы оповещения отдельно от дна корпуса с 
  поверхностями датчика.

• Если выбран вариант 2, выньте дно корпуса с поверхностями
 датчика, нажав на защелку, и осторожно вытяните его (fig. 1).
• Обеспечьте, например путем привинчивания, горизонтальное
 фиксирование дна корпуса с поверхностями датчика на полу.
• Для установки системы оповещения закрутите два винта
 вертикально один над другим (расстояние 58 мм) на стене таким 
 образом, чтобы они выступали приблизительно на 2–3 мм.
• Откройте крышку батарейного отсека на боковой стороне корпуса и
 аккуратно вытащите зажим для аккумулятора (fig. 2).
• Подключите 9 В батарею, соблюдая полярность, вставьте
 аккумулятор в отсек и закройте его снова.

Для проверки перемкните две поверхности датчика к нижней стороне 
корпуса влажным пальцем. Система оповещения издает громкий 
свист в течение всего времени, пока вы перемыкаете поверхности 
датчиков. Повесьте устройство оповещения на винты на стене и 
сдвиньте его немного вниз. Проверьте по возможности работу 
сигнализации при помощи небольшого количества воды на полу.

• Для использования 9 В аварийного вывода обратитесь к
 инструкции к устройству, которое необходимо подключить.
• Используйте J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 или AWG 23.
• Проверьте правильную полярность и выполните
 функциональное испытание.

4 ИСПЫТАНИЕ/ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

• Ежемесячно проводите проверку работоспособности.
• Заменяйте аккумулятор через 1 год работы или когда звук при
 проведении испытания слышен не четко и не громко. Система 
 оповещения не издает звуковой сигнал, когда аккумулятор разряжен.

УКАЗАНИЕ

 Использованные аккумуляторы запрещается утилизировать
 вместе с неотсортированными твердыми бытовыми отходами. 
 Владельцы использованных аккумуляторов по закону обязаны 
 вернуть их, и могут это сделать бесплатно через торговые 
 точки. Аккумуляторы содержат вредные вещества для 
 здоровья людей и окружающей среды, поэтому их следует 
 утилизировать надлежащим образом.

 Данное устройство нельзя утилизировать вместе с
 неотсортированными твердыми бытовыми отходами. 
 Владельцы использованных устройств по закону обязаны 
 утилизировать данное устройство в соответствии с 
 надлежащими правилами. Для получения информации 
 обратитесь в местное городское или 
 муниципальное управление.

5 ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

Система реле FlammEx profi (RA43100003194).
Универсальный беспроводной сетевой модуль UFVM-868R.

6 ГАРАНТИИ IEH

Продукция IEH проверена в соответствии с действующими 
нормами и изготовлена с максимальной точностью. Гарантийный 
срок определяется согласно законодательным актам или периоду 
гарантии, указанному на упаковке прибора или в руководстве 
по эксплуатации. Гарантийные обязательства будут выполнены 
только в случае, если прибор, не подвергавшийся изменениям, 
вместе с чеком, надлежащим образом упакованный и с оплаченной 
пересылкой, будет выслан по адресу IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 
22926 Ahrensburg, Deutschland, либо соответствующему 
дистрибьютору в вашей стране (полную информацию можно 
получить на сайте www.flammex.de). Приложите к товару, к которому 
предъявляются претензии, краткое описание неисправности 
в письменной форме. В случае обоснованности гарантийных 
претензий IEH GmbH по своему усмотрению произведет ремонт 
либо замену прибора в разумные сроки. Если претензии 
необоснованны (например, после истечения гарантийного срока 
или в случае дефекта, не указанного в рекламации) IEH GmbH 
предложит отремонтировать прибор за оптимальную для вас цену. 
Гарантия не распространяется на случаи природного износа, 
неправильного обращения, износа деталей, влияния окружающей 
среды (например, загрязнения) или повреждения груза при 
транспортировке, а также на поломки, произошедшие вследствие 
несоблюдения инструкции по эксплуатации, руководства по 
обслуживанию, и/или действующих предписаний/норматив. 
Гарантийные обязательства не распространяются на батареи, 
осветительные приборы и аккумуляторы, входящие в комплект 
поставки. IEH GmbH не несет ответственности за непрямые потери, 
косвенные убытки и ущерб имуществу.

Art.-Nr.:RA45400004759

CZUJKA WODYPL

1 WSKAZÓWKI

Produkt może być użytkowany wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
(w sposób opisany w instrukcji obsługi). Zabrania się dokonywania zmian, 
przeróbek bądź zamalowywania urządzenia, gdyż w przeciwnym razie 
wszelkie roszczenia z tytułu gwarancji będą nieważne.

2 OPIS

Czujka wody FlammEx generuje alarm, gdy tylko obie powierzchnie 
czujnika znajdującego się na dnie obudowy wejdą w styczność z wodą, 
powodując ich wzajemne połączenie elektryczne. Jej zadaniem jest 
sygnalizowanie obecności wody w prywatnych domach lub mieszkaniach, 
np. wskutek wycieku z pralki, zmywarki itd. W szczególności w przypadku 
urządzeń zabudowanych na stałe lub aparatury umieszczonej w piwnicy 
można w ten sposób, dzięki wczesnemu zaalarmowaniu, zapobiec lub 
przynajmniej ograniczyć większe straty spowodowane przez wodę.
Alarm akustyczny to głośny, ciągły i dobrze słyszalny dźwięk (ok. 85 
dB). Wyjście alarmowe 9 V umożliwia wysłanie alarmu do czujek dymu 
typu FlammEx profi 9 V za pomocą połączenia przewodem 2-żyłowym 
lub z użyciem uniwersalnego bezprzewodowego modułu sieciowego 
UFVM-868R. W przypadku potrzeby zastosowania styków z separacją 
galwaniczną można również podłączyć przekaźnik systemu FlammEx profi.

Możliwości zastosowania czujki wody FlammEx profi:

• Praca autonomiczna,
• Połączenie 2-żyłowym przewodem w sieć składającą się z nawet 
 30 czujek FlammEx profi,
• Dwukierunkowa łączność radiowa, w połączeniu z dodatkowym 
 osprzętem serii FlammEx profi.

3 INSTALACJA / MONTAŻ / PODŁĄCZENIE

• Wysokość zamocowania na ścianie wyznacza poziom wody, przy jakim 
 zadziała czujka.

• Istnieją 2 możliwości montażu:
 1. Zamontowanie czujki bezpośrednio na żądanej wysokości,
 2. Zamontowanie czujki z powierzchniami czujnika poniżej jej obudowy.

• W przypadku wybrania możliwości 3 należy poluzować spód obudowy 
 z powierzchniami czujnika, wciskając języczek blokujący, a następnie 
 ostrożnie wyjąć (fig. 1).
• Zapewnić, na przykład za pomocą śrub unieruchamiających, aby spód 
 obudowy z powierzchniami czujnika był przymocowany płasko do podłogi.
• W celu zamontowania czujki należy wkręcić w ścianę 2 wkręty, 
 poziomo względem siebie (w odległości 58 mm) tak, by wstawały 
 na ok. 2–3 mm.
• Otworzyć komorę baterii z boku obudowy i ostrożnie wyciągnąć 
 zaczep baterii (fig. 2).
• Podłączyć baterię 9 V z zachowaniem prawidłowej biegunowości, 
 włożyć baterię do komory i zamknąć komorę.

W celu wykonania testu połączyć ze sobą obie powierzchnie czujnika na 
spodzie obudowy mokrym palcem. Czujka będzie emitować głośny gwizd, 
tak długo, dopóki obie powierzchnie czujnika będą ze sobą zwarte. Zawiesić 
czujkę na wkrętach na ścianie i lekko przesunąć w dół. Jeśli istnieje taka 
możliwość, sprawdzić za pomocą niewielkiej ilości wody rozlanej na 
podłodze, czy alarm działa

• Przy korzystaniu z wyjścia alarmowego 9 V należy stosować się do 
 instrukcji dołączanego urządzenia.
• Należy stosować kabel J-Y(St)Y2x2x0,6 lub AWG 23.
• Należy zwracać uwagę na właściwą biegunowość i przeprowadzić 
 próbę funkcjonalną.

4 TEST / KONSERWACJA

• Raz w miesiącu należy przeprowadzać próbę funkcjonalną.
• Baterię należy wymienić najpóźniej po upływie 1 roku lub wcześniej, jeśli 
 dźwięk emitowany podczas testu nie jest dostatecznie wyraźny i głośny. 
 Przy wyczerpanej baterii czujka nie emituje sygnału ostrzegawczego.

WSKAZÓWKA:

 Zużytych baterii nie wolno usuwać razem z niesortowanymi
  odpadami komunalnymi. Posiadacze zużytych baterii są ustawowo 
  zobowiązani do ich zwrotu i mogą dokonać tego nieodpłatnie w 
  punktach zakupu. Baterie zawierają substancje szkodliwe dla 
  środowiska naturalnego i zdrowia, stąd muszą podlegać 
  specjalistycznej utylizacji.

 Niniejszego urządzenia nie wolno usuwać razem z niesortowanymi
  odpadami komunalnymi. Posiadacze zużytego sprzętu są 
  ustawowo zobowiązani do zapewnienia prawidłowej utylizacji 
  urządzeń. Odpowiednie informacje można uzyskać u 
  odpowiednich władz miejskich lub gminnych.

5 AKCESORIA

Przekaźnik systemu FlammEx profi (RA43100003194)
Uniwersalny bezprzewodowy moduł sieciowy UFVM-868R

6 RĘKOJMIA IEH

Wyroby IEH są badane zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami i wytwarzane 
z najwyższą starannością. Okres gwarancji (odpowiedzialności za wyrób) 
jest zgodny z obowiązującymi dyrektywami prawnymi lub informacjami 
podanymi na opakowaniu wyrobu lub w instrukcji obsługi urządzenia. 
Warunkiem skorzystania z uprawnień z tytułu odpowiedzialności 
producenta za wyrób lub gwarancji jest przysłanie niezmodyfikowanego 
urządzenia wraz dowodem zakupu, w odpowiednio zapakowanej i 
opłaconej przesyłce, do firmy IEH GmbH, An der Strusbek 40, 
22926 Ahrensburg, Niemcy lub do odpowiedniego dystrybutora w 
Państwa kraju (pełną listę można znaleźć na stronie www.flammex.de). Do 
reklamowanego urządzenia należy dołączyć krótki pisemny opis usterki. 
W przypadku uzasadnionego roszczenia z tytułu odpowiedzialności za 
wyrób lub gwarancji firma IEH GmbH dokona, według własnego uznania 
i w stosownym czasie, naprawy lub wymiany urządzenia. W przypadku 
nieuzasadnionego roszczenia (np. po upływie okresu odpowiedzialności 
producenta za wyrób lub gwarancji lub usterek nieobjętych 
odpowiedzialnością za wyrób bądź gwarancją) firma IEH GmbH postara 
się dokonać naprawy urządzenia po przystępnej cenie. Odpowiedzialność 
nie obejmuje naturalnego zużycia wyrobu, niewłaściwego obchodzenia 
się z wyrobem, części ulegających zużyciu, zmian wskutek działania 
warunków środowiska (np. zabrudzenia) lub uszkodzeń transportowych, 
jak również szkód powstałych wskutek niestosowania się do instrukcji 
obsługi, zaleceń dotyczących konserwacji lub obowiązujących przepisów 
i norm. Z gwarancji i odpowiedzialności producenta za wyrób wyłączone 
są dostarczane wraz z urządzeniem baterie, akumulatory i elementy 
oświetleniowe. Firma IEH GmbH nie odpowiada za szkody pośrednie, 
wtórne ani majątkowe.
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DANE TECHNICZNE • TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS • TEKNISKA UPPGIFTER • CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS • ТEXHИЧECKИE XAPAKTEPИCTИKИ

Zastrzega się możliwość wprowadzania zmian technicznych i wizualnych bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia• 
Technische en optische wijzigingen zonder kennisgeving voorbehouden • Vi förbehåller oss rätten till tekniska 
och utseendemässiga ändringar utan föregående meddelande • Reservado el derecho a realizar cambios 
técnicos y visuales sin previo aviso • Технические характеристики и дизайн могут быть изменены без 
предварительного уведомления.
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